Telephone: (860) 297-2273 Fax: (860) 297-5140 E-mail: tuition-exchange@trincoll.edu



Tuition Exchange Program

Trinity College is proud to participate in the Tuition Exchange (TE) Program. Over 660 colleges and universities participate in this program, through which dependents of eligible employees at member institutions may apply for tuition exchange at other participating institutions. Please see www.tuitionexchange.org for additional details regarding the program. Eligibility requirements for employees are determined by the sending (export) college or university, while Trinity College determines admissions policies and standards for its enrolling (import) candidates. All participating institutions are expected to maintain a balance between "imports" and "exports."

Tuition Exchange Guidelines for Students Applying to Trinity College

Application Details

- 1. Tuition Exchange (TE) Scholarship recipients must meet or exceed the admissions requirements for Trinity College.
- TE candidates must be applying for full time undergraduate enrollment at Trinity College.
- 3. Priority will be given to TE Scholarship candidates who are applying for first year entrance.
- 4. TE Scholarship applicants must adhere to the following admissions and TE applications deadlines:

	Admissions Application Deadline	TE Application Deadline
Early Decision Round 1	November 15	January 15
Early Decision Round 2	January 1	January 15
Regular Decision	January 1	January 15
Fall 2016 Transfer	April 1	April 1
Spring 2017 Transfer	November 15	November 15

5. Tuition Exchange Scholarship applicants will receive their scholarship decisions (accept, waitlist or deny) in late March. Please note that a student may be admitted to Trinity without receiving a TE scholarship.

- 6. Students who do not receive a TE Scholarship but are offered admission to Trinity will be placed on a Tuition Exchange waitlist. If TE funding becomes available, they will be notified immediately.
- 7. Students who are awarded TE Scholarships and wish to defer enrollment, must reapply for Tuition Exchange the following year. The award is not deferrable.

Recipient Requirements and Expectations

- 1. All TE scholars must be enrolled as full-time, degree seeking, undergraduate students.
- 2. TE import scholarships will be granted for a maximum of eight (8) semesters or until completion of the undergraduate degree, whichever comes first.
- 3. The TE scholarship amount shall equal the "set rate" established by the Tuition Exchange, Inc. For the 2017-18 academic year, the set rate is \$35,000.
- 4. The TE scholarship may be used for studying away on semester or full-year Trinity-administered programs or the Twelve College Exchange. Trinity students who study away on semester or full-year approved non-Trinity programs will not receive TE scholarships.
- 5. TE scholars are responsible for all fees, including required course fees, overloads, music lessons, room, board, books and all miscellaneous expenses. Students may apply for need-based financial aid to assist with additional tuition and non-tuition expenses.
- 6. TE scholars must meet all Trinity College required SAP and good standing academic requirements for continuous enrollment in order to maintain scholarship eligibility.
- 7. TE scholars must abide by all student conduct policies as stated in the student handbook. TE scholars dismissed for failure to meet academic standards or violations of student conduct policies will not be considered for any further TE Scholar eligibility.
- 8. All returning import TE scholars are automatically renewed provided that:
 - a. the student maintains academic and social eligibility; and
 - b. the export (home) institution recertifies the student as eligible; and
 - c. the student has not exceeded the maximum semester eligibility.

Trinity College reserves the right to modify, change or revise these guidelines. Any current TE scholar recipient shall be notified of changes.

For more information regarding the Tuition Exchange program, visit www.tuitionexchange.org or contact Trinity's Tuition Exchange Liaison Officer at tuition-exchange@trincoll.edu.